
0

o-

3772/#l #l #lz112
..::>

Office of the Commissioner
#¢tr Rt@), 3r4 31{ral 3rz1#arr..::>

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
ft@al ±ra, zlsa mrtf, 3rarar$], 3zrra1z-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
w_ebsite : www.cqstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:-20230464SWOOOOOOF098

(cfi) #lz +iaT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022-APPEAL 1so22 e-

3fla zr&gr ieat ft f@i# I
("©") Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-003/2023-24 and 17.04.2023

("l"f)
i:rrftq~ lTm / sf1 arf@errpar, sg (rfta)

Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

ta Rt fain I
('ef) Date of issue

21.04.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-ADC-PBM-001-22-23 dated

(s) 27.04.2022 passed by the Additional Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

7£ha4ai arst saTl M/s Babuji Laxmanji Dabhi, Plot No. 746 G/2, Sector 22,
(a) Name and Address of the

Appellant
Gandhinagar - 382022

--

&rfzr fa-st2gr sri@grrra mar ? at az sr?gr ah fa zrnfnfa faaat
srfeant Rt arfta rzrat gterwr sear r@a ma mar 2, #ar fah a?gra faa zt «mar ?l
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

following way.

sna ratrgatorma:­
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) {a scara zra f@fr , 1994 t arr saa fa aau muatan ii pats arrRt
3q-tr a qrucpa # siasfagteur zr@4aa 3fl Ra,aat,a jara4,af+T,
4tuft#if, slaa€tr +a, iami, &f@«ft: 110001 #t Rtst arfg:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary , to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-

35 ibid :­

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
ouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during th.e course

1



of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

warehouse.

(a) sag ffu tzar ffaaaraa fa4far su@tr gr«a# TTT

qrar gt«aa Razamutts?azffra zrrgra f.-i l!IRI d. ~I

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without

payment of duty.

('cf) 3ifa sq(a Rt 3qra gs hrarra Ru sits4t@#r cfil"&zzitrear Rt zr
cm:t t!;cf fur garf@a run, s4ha h rr i:rrtta- at +a q atate sf2fa ( 2) 1998

ITTCT 109 mu~~ TflZ z[fl
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the elate appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) 4#a sr4a gen (fta) fiat, 2001 # fa 9 a staia ff&e Ta ier <g-8 at ()
faRt , fa arr a 4fa smrgr a ftt a feata cf)";=r a sflapa-s?gru zfr arr ft cfr-cfr
fatr sf«a fn stat argy 3eh Tr atar z mar gr gflf a siaa 35-< i
Raffa fragar aha« arr Ear-6art R#a sf 2tft arfel

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the 010 a11d Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Ch2Jlan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Ra zm4a ehTr sgt iaq4r u4a sq2t zn 3##gtat sq@t 200 /- 1:filtl"~ cfil"
srz sit szi ia1am caat snar gt at 1000 /- ctTT 1:filtl"~ cfil"~I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

fr ga, ah€hr sqraa gmnui tara sf@Rt rnf@aaw a 1fa sf:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ~'3,91~'1 ~~' 1944<tTTITTCT35-Gfr/35-~t3TcrTcf :-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) saffa aRaa aarg raar ? star #fr zfa, fr #mr far gt«er, el
agraa grecs rua ata sf)fr nrnf?raw (fez) fr uf@Ear 2fr ff#t, zarar 2nd TT,
amt] sat, aa, f@aart, zrara-3800041

Tothe west. regional be.nch of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadn1plicate in form EA­
rescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
panied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

2

0



Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed ban.k draft in favour of Asstt, Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

0

0

(3) 4f zr a2gr i a&p sr?git attr 2tar? at r@a star a fu #ta mr {rasf@
t fut starer za azzr ?# gt zu sf f far ut #rf a a fu zrnfrfa sfifrr
+turf@2law #Rt ua zt)a znr #{trat #rus zmaza furmar ?l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.I.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) rnar gr«a zf@flu 1970 rat «if@era ft rag#kt -1 # zafa faff?a fu &{T3
3mat zurq&near zqnfefa Rfpf@2rat s2gr q@ta Rt ua 4fas s6.50 ht mr 1rraq
gr«a fez arr ?tararRe

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) zr zit iifea atRizor at at fz4it Rt3 ftnr saffa fr sat ? it tr
g«ca, arr sgrar green qiat al=nratf@aw (#rffafe) fa, 1982 Rfeael
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) mm area, a#a sgrar gter u4 area zhRr +tnf@raw (Ree) uh 7a zarftRr a rr
if efidcJ-11-Jiil (Demand)~~ (Penalty) cj)T 10%¥ Jflif cfWTT afarf ? zaif, sf@mar pa #r
10 ~~ i, (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)
#{a sure grcaata h siasfa, grtf@# @tr #arRt l=fiiT (Duty Demanded) I

(1) &i (Section) 11D hag Raffa fr;
(2l fu-41a a+az fez Rt ufgra;
(3) adz fezfit a# far 6 %hag« kruf@

3

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tal<:en;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) sr car h #fasf f@rawrhrr =zit gas srzrar green zr au fa(f@a gt at ii f#; +Tg

ca 10% 47rat r sit szt ha« ave [a1f@a gt aa ave#10% gnatw Rt st aafr ?t
. In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
(i nt of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,

__ aly, where penalty alone is in dispute."



-4­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

rf\fr mag / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Babuji Lakshmanji Dabhi [Proprietor of M/s Maulik Enterprises], Plot No.

746 G/2, Sector 22, Gandhinagar-382022 (hereinafter referred to as the "appellant')

have filed the present appeal against Order-In-Original No. AHM-CEX-003-ADC­

PBM-001-22-23, dated 27.04.2022 / 29.04.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the

"impugned order"), issued by Additional Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex.,

Commissionerate-Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating ·

authority").

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were not registered

with the Service Tax department. They, however, have GST Registration No.

24ACLPD7026N1ZG. As per the information received from the Income Tax

department, the appellant have declared the income earned from sale services in the

Income Tax Returns / Form 26AS for the period FY. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17,

however they have neither obtained any Service Tax Registration nor have paid any

Service Tax during the relevant period. In order to ascertain the fact, letters /e­

mails dated 09.04.2021 and 16.04.2021 were issued to them by the department. The

appellant failed to file any reply to the query. It was also observed that the nature of

services provided by the appelfant were covered under the definition of 'Service' as

per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their services were not covered

under the 'Negative List' as per Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994. Further, their

services were not exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-S.T.,

dated 20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant

during the relevant period were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification,the Service

Tax liability of the appellant for the FY. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17 was determined

on the basis of value of 'Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services

(Value froni ITR)' as provided by the Income Tax department for the relevant period

as per details below:

TABLE
(Amount in "Rs.")

0

0

Period
F.Y.

2015-16

2016-17

Total

Income from Sale of
Services as per ITR

4,57,63,888

1,66,84,530

6,24,48,418

Rate of Service Tax
[Including Cess]

14.5 %

15 %

Service Tax
Demanded
66,35,763

25,02,679

91,38,443



0

0

-5­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

4. The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice dated 22.04.2021, wherein it

was proposed to: ­

► Consider the amount of Rs. 6,24,48,418/- for the FY. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016­

17 as taxable under Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994;

► · Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 91,38,443/- under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under

Section 75 of the Finance Act,1994;

► Impose penalty under sections 77(1)a), 77(1)0) , 77(1)c)@), 77(1))1D)

and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned

order wherein:-

Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 91,38,443/- was confirmed under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

► Interest was imposed to be recovered under section 75 of the Finance Act,

1994;

► Penalty amounting to Rs. 91,38,443/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 ;

► A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994 was

also imposed.

» A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(1)(b) of the Finance Act, 1994 was

also imposed.

A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(1)(c)(i) of the Finance Act, 1994

was also imposed.

► A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(1)(c)(ii) of the Finance Act, 1994

was also imposed.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed this appeal
j' : ..' . i .

alongwitp}application for condonation of delay wherein they, inter alia, contended
- .. •.. . . . . .

as under;-''

►

►

>> Theyreceived the impugned order on 10.05.2022 and the last date for filing

app:i:iai w'as 10.07.2022. They filed the appeal on 11.07.2022. Therefore, there

was: a\:ielay of 2 days in filing the appeal. The reason is that there was heavy

rain in Ahmedabad City on 08.07.2022, due to which the authorized

representative did not reach the office of the Appellate authority to file the

peal·on that day. Further, there were holidays on 09 and 10h July, 2022

ing_Saturday and Sunday. Therefore, the appeal was filed on the next
·::• .. :···•

" · ·+r» ·, •
+ .'s. •·.• ·'



-6­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

working,:day i.e. 11.07.2022. Hence, a delay of 2 days occurred in filing the

appeal.
► They :are engaged in the business of providing works contract services in

relation to construction of civil structure for various Government Authorities.

> Main contracts were related to construction of Road of Nagarpalika and R & B

Division 'of Gujarat state and construction of Government Buildings.

► The appellarit reproduced the definition of service, taxable service and works

contract under Sections 65B(44), 65B(51) and 65B(54) the Finance Act, 1994

respectively and also referred case law of M/S. Arvind Electricals Vs

Commissioner of Central Excise & ST, Chandigarh [2018(9) TM! 86-CESTAT­

Chandigarh] in their support of their case.
► Works Contract Services provided to the Government, construction of road

and Charitable Trust registered under Section 12AA are exempted from

Service Tax as per Notification No. 25/2012- S.T., hence they are not liable to

pay Service Tax.
They further referred Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994 and Entry No. 12A of

0
)>

►

the Mega-Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T., inserted vide Notification

No. 09/2016-S.T. and contended that they have claimed exemption under

Entry No.12 and 13 of Mega Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T. on the

income relation to contracts obtained on or before 01.03.2015 and

construction of road for the Government amounting to Rs. 6,24,48,418/-. The

adjudicating authority has not taken into account such exemption and thus

the demand raised by the officer needs to be set aside.

During 2015-16 and 2016-17, they claimed exemption under Entry No. 29 of

Mega Ex~mption Notification No.2.5/2012-S.T. on the income in relation to

contracts obtained on or before 01.03.2015 and construction of road for the
%

Government amounting to Rs. 5,06,57,613/-. They submitted copies of

agreements of contracts obtained on or before 01.03.2015 and construction
Cu... 1..­

ofroads..
~. - . ·• --~-: '

0

>> The _adjudicating authority has not taken into account the effect of such

abatement or Reverse Charge Mechanism which shows the negligence during

imposition of such hefty Service Tax on the appellant. Thus the demand
.· •' .

raised by.the officer needs to be set aside on this ground.

> Theappellant has relied upon various case laws in support of their claim for

imposition of penalty under Section 77 and 78.
. · .... ,: ...



0

0

-7­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

7. Personalhearing in the matter was held on 13.03.2023. Shri Sameer H.

Ghanchi,Chartered Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the
: '+

appellant.:I-I_f;re2herated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum.

8. At the first and foremost, while dealing with the issue of condonation of delay,

it is observedthat the impugned order was issued on 29.04.2022 and appellant had

claimed its receipt/ date of communication on 10.05.2022. The appellant have filed

the present appeal on 11.07.2022. The appellant have, vide letter dated 03.08.2022,

requested for condonation of delay of 2 days stating the reason that there was heavy

rain in Ahmedabad City on 08.07.2022, due to which their authorized representative

could not reach the office of the Appellate authority to file the appeal on that day.

Further, there Were holidays on 09h and 10July, 2022 being Saturday and Sunday.

Therefore, the appeal was filed on the next working day i.e. 11.07.2022. Thus, a

delay of two. (2) days occurred in filing the present appeal beyond the prescribed

time limit of two months as per the provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act,

1994.

8.1 In terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal before the

Commissioner (Appeals) is to be filed within a period of two months from the
.,

receipt of the order being appealed. Further, the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the

Finance Act; 1994 allows the Commissioner (Appeals) to condone delay and allow a

further period of one month, beyond the two month allowed for filing of appeal in

terms bisection 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994, if he is satisfied that the appellant
"I~- •--. ~ ..• ,· ' •

was prevented by sufficient cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid
. ., ,.-. - r .-.. .

period of two months.
8.2. On going through the submissions, I find that the appellant have claimed that

there washeavyrain in Ahmedabad City on 08.07.2022, due to which the authorized

representative could not reach the Appellate Authority's office to file appeal on that

day. Further; there were holidays on 09/10-07-2022 being Saturday and Sunday.

Thereforethe appeal was filed on the next working day i.e. 11.07.2022. Therefore,

delay of2 'day.sroccurred in filing the present appeal. I find that the reasons for the

delay statedby the appellant are genuine and acceptable. Therefore, I ain inclined to

considertherequest of the appellant and condone the delay in filing appeal.

9. As regards merit of the case, I have gone through the facts of the case,
.. - -- ·• ··•

ionsmade in the Appeal Memorandum as well as submissions made at the

rsonal hearing and the materials available on the record. The issue before

ecision is as to whether the impugned order confirming the demand of
. -
','.­
. . .. .



-8­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

Service Tax amounting to Rs. 91,38,443/- , along with interest and penalty, in the

facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand

pertains to the period to FY. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17.

10. It is observed that the appellant were not registered with the department for

providing supply of taxable services. They were issued SCN on the basis of the data

received from the Income Tax Department. The appellant were called upon. to

submit documents/required details in respect of the income reported in the Income

Tax Returns. However, the appellant failed to submit the required details. Therefore,

the appellant were issued SCN demanding Service Tax on the income by considering

the same as· income earned from providing taxable services. The adjudicating

authority had confirmed the demand of Service Tax, along with interest and penalty,

ex-parte, vide the impugned order.

11. It is observed that the appellant is a Proprietorship firm and not registered o·
with the department. The appellant have claimed that they were providing services

of works contract services in relation to construction of civil structure for various

Government Authorities and main contracts were related to construction of Road of

Nagarpalika and R & B Division of Gujarat state and construction of Government

Buildings.

11.1. I find it pertinent to refer to Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC,

wherein it was directed that:

"2. In this regard, the undersigned is directed to inform that CBIC vide
instructions dated 1-4-2021 and 23-4-2021 issued vide F.No. 137/472020-ST,
has directed the fieldformations that while analysing ITR-TDS data received
from :Jiicome Tax, a reconciliation statement has to be sought from the
taxpayerfor the difference and whether the service income earned by them
for the corresponding period is attributable to any of the negative list
services.specified in Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 or exemptfrom
payment ofService Tax, due to any reason. It was further reiterated that
demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately based on the difference
between the TR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value in Service Tax
Returns;

3. . It. is once again reiterated that instructions ofthe Board to issue show
cciuse notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns
only after proper verification offacts may be followed diligently: Pr. Chief
Commissioner/Chief Commissioner(s) may devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue ofindiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
appreciation offacts and submission ofthe noticee."

. ·:··: ., . -_.

,• ~' .. ~;

0



.
-9­

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

11.2 However, in the instant case, I find that no such exercise, as instructed by

the Board has been undertaken by the adjudicating authority, and the impugned
·:; ·

order has been issued only on the basis of the data received from the Income Tax

department;Further, the appellant have claimed that they have been engaged in

providing services of works contract services in relation to construction of civil

structure for various Government Authorities and main contracts were related to

construction of Road of Nagarpalika and R & B Division of Gujarat state and

construction of Government Buildings. The facts claimed by the appellant were

required to be examined in the case, which was not done. Therefore, I find that the

impugnedorderhas been passed without following the directions issued by the

CIBC.

O 12. r foi.d that at Para 22 of the impugned order, it has been recorded that the

opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 19.01.2022, 23.02.2022 and

24.03.2022 but the appellant had not appeared for hearing. It has also been that no

reply has been filed by the appellant in response .to the SCN. The. adjudicating

authorityhad, thereafter, decided the case ex-parte.

12.1 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the adjudicating

authority shall give an opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of

Section 33A, the adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if sufficient cause is

shown. In terms of the proviso to Section 33A (2), no adjournment shall be granted

more than three times. I find that in the instant case, three adjournments as

) contemplated in Section 33A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted

to the appellant: I find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court

of Gujarat inthe case of Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI - 2017(6) GSTL 15 (Guj)

wherein it Was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the notice for personal

hearing three dates have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on

those three dates appears to have been considered as grant of three

adjournments as contemplated under the proviso to sub-section (2) of

Section 33A of the Act. In this regard it may be noted that sub-section (2)

ofSection 334 of the Act provides for grant of not more than three

adjournments, which would envisage four dates of personal hearing and·. :, .,
not three dates, as mentioned in the notice for personal hearing.

Therefore, even if by virtue of the dates stated 'in the notice for personal

hearing it were assumed that adjournments were granted, it would

ount to grant of two adjournments and not three adjournments, as

, · ·



-10­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

. .

grant> of three adjournments would mean, in all four dates of personal

hearing." i

Therefore; the impugned order has been passed in violation of principles of

natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

13. It is further observed that the appellant have made submissions in their

appeal memorandum, which were not made before the adjudicating authority. I find

that the adjudicating authority did not have the opportunity of considering these

submissions of the appellant before passing the impugned order what they have

represented before this appellate authority. The matter needs reconciliation with
• • • • I

relevant documents for which the adjudicating authority is best placed to conduct
..

necessary verification. In view of the above, I am of the considered view that in the

interest dft11·e-·principles of natural justice, the matter is required to be remanded

back for denovo adjudication after affording the appellant the opportunity of

personal hearing.

14.- In'view'of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is

remanded backto the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh, after following

principles of natural justice. The appellant is directed to submit their written

submission to the adjudicating authority within 15 days of the receipt of this order.

The appellant is also directed to appear before the adjudicating authority as and

when personal hearing is fixed by the adjudicating authority, Accordingly, the

impugnedorder is set aside and the appeal of the appellant is allowed by way of

remand.­

15. srRaaaf erraR +{arf #rRqzru 5qa a0aa far star ?l
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

0

0

i.­· .,+7po-l,02..
(Akhilesh Kumar)

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 17.04.2023

Attested

(Ajay ·· 1m r:Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.



-11­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2352/2022

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s. Babuji Lakshmanji Dabhi,
[Proprietor of M/s Maulik Enterprises],
Plot No 746 G/2, Sector 22,
Gandhinagar-382022, Gujarat.

Copy to: ­

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Additional Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

4. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Gandhinagar,

Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

5. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).«ccara Fle.

7. P.A. File.



@ •


